
~ YOF 
VANCOUVER 

File No.: 04-1000-20-2021-308 

July 21 , 2021 

Dear 

CITY CLERK'S DEPARTMENT 
Access to Information & Privacy Division 

Re: Request for Access to Records under the Freedom of Information and Protection 
of Privacy Act (the "Act") 

I am responding to your request of June 11 , 2021 for: 

Record of the most recent and full City Inspection Report for the Flint Hotel at 
1516 Powell Street as per the Standards of Maintenance Bylaw (Bylaw 
#5462). Date Range: January 1, 2020 - June 11, 2021. 

All responsive records are attached. Some information in the records has been severed, 
(blacked out), under s.22(1) of the Act. You can read or download this section here: 
http://www.bclaws.ca/EPLibraries/bclaws new/document/lD/freeside/96165 00 

Under section 52 of the Act, and within 30 business days of receipt of this letter, you may ask 
the Information & Privacy Commissioner to review any matter related to the City's response to 
your FOi request by writing to: Office of the Information & Privacy Commissioner, 
info@oipc.bc.ca or by phoning 250-387-5629. 

If you request a review, please provide the Commissioner's office with: 1) the request number 
(#04-1000-20-2021-308); 2) a copy of this letter; 3) a copy of your original request; and 4) 
detailed reasons why you are seeking the review. 

Yours truly, 

[Signature on file] 

Barbara J. Van Fraassen, BA 
Director, Access to Information & Privacy 
Barbara. vanfraassen@vancouver.ca 
453 W 12th Avenue Vancouver BC V5Y 1 V4 

*If you have any questions, please email us at foi@vancouver.ca and we will respond to you as 
soon as possible. Or you can call the FOi Case Manager at 604.871.6584. 

Encl. 

:ma 

City Hall 453 West 12th Avenue Vancouver BC V5Y 1V4 vancouver.ca 
City Clerk's Department tel: 604.829.2002 fax: 604.873.7419 



COMMUNITY SERVICES 
Licences and Inspections 
Property Use Inspections 

Property Address Name of Building 

Property Use SRA Inspection Report 

SR NoCf'- 202-O-a:J3Q55 

Inspection Date (yy/ mm/ dd) 

\5t0 mVJE::W- ~ r1-,~-rr \-,C) 1eL- ioZCJ / a3 / t z 
Business Licence (B/L) Number Special Notes on B/L 

1£>- \O\~\ ~\{ ~ fA'f~"\ ~ 
Pest Management Company Number of Units 

~, \-,c. \0\ SU 
ormation Building Representative 

Security/Video 
~ es D No (b 
SRA Tenant Register M 
24-hr Tenant Check ~ 

Inspectors Attending 
PUI: 

---Standards of Maintenan B I N 5462 

Building Exterior: fire escape / drainpipes / windows / finish 

- - ------- - -

Common Areas: bathrooms / halls / kitchens / lighting / elevator f stairs / storage rooms 

All noted deficiencies must by corrected by 

Total # Violations 

Hand delivered to (Signed) -

Lie & lnsp - S005a (Revised November2019) 

...=--- Total Life 
\ Safety Violations 

City of Vancouver - FOi 2021.£a:::,ie 1 of 26 age o 2 



SRA ANNUAL INSPECTION REPORT 

Address 151h ~ '>:-C 
(Property Use) sR(E-2!.:>:zi; <-b~<;t; 

Standards of Maintenance By-law No. 5462 

Room No. D Cj!Pets/floor/baseboards - repair/replace/clean 
4~ {'.='L-, Ill \@!lls/ceiling/floors - r~ eplace/clean/panet 

D Radiator/Electrical baseboard - repair/replace 
~ _□ Door-handseUhinges/frame/room# - repair/replace 

S. 22( 1 \l;lutter Y □ Doorway 90° N O Informed Mgr O 
~ otes: 

0 Window-pane/frame/trim/hardware - repair/replace/clean 
l?a'~lumbing~ leaks ~-F replace/unplug 
O Electrical outlets/fixtures/cov r plates - repair or replace 
0 Pest-rats/mice/roachesjl)e bugs/fruit flies - pest control 

/~ 
LIFE 
SAFETY □SMOKE ALARM □SPRINKLER LINE □DOOR CLOSER □HOLE IN WALUFLOOR/CEILING (>1SQ.FT) 

Room No. 

:;JWfL 

_;:;;..._____-'-- I 

Room No. 

H~'FL 
~w 

l::)(\\ 
~ 

LIFE 
SAFETY 

D Carpets/floor/baseboards - repair/replace/clean 
D Walls/ceiling/floors - repair/replace/clean/panel 
D Radiator/Electrical baseboard - repair/replace 

~ handse frame/room# - repair 

Clutter Y D 90 
Notes: C. 
□SMOKE ALARM □SPRI 

D Carpets/floor/baseboards - repair/replace/clean 
Ill '8,f ceiling/floors -~ replace/clean/panel 
D Radiator/Electrical baseboard - repair/replace 
D Door-handset/hinges/frame/room# - repair/replace 

Clutter Y D Doorway goo N D Informed Mgr D 
Noles: 

0 Window-pane/frame/trim/hardware - repair/replace/clean 
~ k:/plumbingl,WJleaks ~ /replace/unplug 
O Electrical outlets/fi~~ lates - repair or replace 
D Pest-rats/mice/ aches/bedbugs/fruit flies - pest control 

1SQ.FT) 

O Window-pane/frame/trim/hardware - repair/replace/clean 
O Sink/plumbing/taps/leaks - repair/replace/unplug 
0 Electrical outlets/fixtures/cover plates - repair or replace 
□ Pest-rats/mice/roaches/bedbugs/fruit flies - pest control 

R □HOLE IN WALL/FLOOR/CEILING (>1SQ.FT) 

0 Window-pane/frame/trim/hardware - repair/replace/clean 
0 Sink/plumbing/taps/leaks - repair/replace/unplug 
D Electrical outlets/fixtures/cover plates - repair or replace 
D Pest-rats/mice/roaches/bedbugs/fruit flies - pest control 

□SMOKE ALARM □SPRINl<LER LINE □DOOR CLOSER □HOLE IN WALUFLOOR/CEILING (>1SQ.FT) 

D C~ ets/floor/baseboards - repair/replace/clean 
~ ~ceiling/floors -~ place/clean/panel 
D Radiator/Electrical baseboard - repair/replace 
D Door-handset/hinges/frame/room# - repair/replace 

Clutter Y D Doorway 90° N O Informed Mgr 0 

O Window-pane/frame/trim/hardware - repair/replace/clean 
Ill Sink/plumbing@ leaks~ iNreplace/unplug 
0 Electrical outlets/fix.wrefstcoverplates - repair or replace 
D Pest-rats/mice/r aches/bedbugs/fruit flies - pest control 

------.•Notes: 
:....;.~ _________________________ ._ ________ ;:::;;;.. __ a;, 

LIFE 
SAFETY □SMOKE ALARM □SPRINKLER LINE □DOOR CLOSER □HOLE IN WALUFLOOR/CEILING (>1SQ.FT) 

g ~ ts/floor/baseboards - repair/replace/clean 
~ eiling/floors - ~ eplace/clean/panet 

,_.,",._._ ,-;,,,..n D Radiator/Electrical baseboard - repair/replace 
D Door-handset/hinges/frame/room# - repair/replace 

0 Window-pane/frame/trim/hardware - repair/replace/clean 
Iii} Sink/plumbing~ leaks ~ replace/unplug 
!fl Electrica~ /fixtur~~~~ 
D Pest-rats/mice/roa ~ /bedbugs/fruit flies - pest control 

Clutter Y D Doorway go0 N D Informed Mgr D ~ 
'·•.,...- .,.,,- =- ,..- - -- -_-...:·"N_o_t_e_s: _____________________________________ ..=..> __ 

□SMOKE ALARM □SPRINKLER LINE □DOOR CLOSER □HOLE IN WALUFLOOR/CEILING (>1SQ.FT) 

Notes: 
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SRA ANNUAL INSPECTION REPORT 

Address b{&:> \r:,u-.B;l.,J= ~ 
(Property Use) srCE- 2£22,E) --a:~ 

r-l: 
SAFETY 

~ m No. 

9 FL-
~ 

Room No. 

~'fL 

Standards of Maintenance By-law No. 5462 

D Carpets/floor/baseboards - repair/replace/clean 
D Walls/ceiling/floors - repair/replace/clean/panet 
D Radiator/Electrical baseboard - repair/replace 
D Door-handsetJhinges/frame/room# - repair/replace 

Clutter Y □ Doorway so• N D Informed Mgr D 
Notes: 

D Window-pane/frame/trim/hardware - repair/replace/clean 
D Sink/plumbing/taps/leaks - repair/replace/unplug 
@,f!:ectr@al outlets/[lxtures/cover plates-~ , replace 
D Pest-rafs/mice/roaches/bedbugs/fruit flies - pest control 

□SMOKE ALARM □SPRINKLER LINE □DOOR CLOSER □HOLE IN WALL/FLOOR/CEILING (>1SQ.FT) 

D Carpets/floor/baseboards - repair/replace/clean 
ti) Walls/€ ili~ /floors ~ _pla~e/clean/panet 
D Radiator/Electrical b~ r~ e~replace 
D Ooor-handseUhinges/frame/room# - ref)a' /replace 

D Window-pane/frame/trim/hardware - repair/replace/clean 
D Sink/plumbing/taps/leaks - repair/replace/unplug 
D Electrical outlets/fixtures/cover plates - repair or replace 
D Pest-rats/mice/roaches/bedbugs/fruit flies - pest control 

Clutter Y D Doorway 90° N D lnforme g[_ D ~-- - \ "--, ~ 
Notes: ~ • ~ 

□SMOKE ALARM □SPRINKLER LINE □DOOR CLOSER □HOLE IN WALL/FLOOR/CEILING (>1SQ.FT) 

D C~ts/floor/baseboards - repair/replace/clean 
~ ~Tceiling/floors - e · replace/clean/panet 
D Radiator/Electrical baseboar air/replace 

D Window-pane/frame/trim/hardware - repair/replace/clean 
D Sink/plumbing/taps/leaks - repair/replace/unplug 

_i_:~ ~:;:::;.~:.! D Door-handset/hinges/frame/room# - r, · e lace 
Clutter Y O Doorway so• N D Informed Mgr D 
Notes: 

D Electrical outlets/fixtures/cover plates - repair or replace 
D Pest-rats/mice/roaches/bedbugs/fruit flies - pest control 

□SMOKE ALARM □SPRINKLER LINE O DOOR CLOSER □HOLE IN WALL/FLOOR/CEILING (>1SQ.FT) 

Room No. 

'~ 

D Carpets/floor/baseboards - repair/replace/clean 
I} '9'ceiling/floors e /replace/clean/panet 
D Radiator/Electrical base ard - repair/replace 
D Door-handseUhinges/fr me/room# - repair/replace 

Clutter Y D Doorway 0° N D Informed Mgr D 

D Window-pane/frame/trim/hardware - repair/replace/clean 
D Sink/plumbing/taps/leaks• repair/replace/unplug 
D Electrical outlets/fixtures/cover plates - repair or replace 
D Pest-rats/mice/roaches/bedbugs/fruit flies - pest control 

~,~ =-"---iNotes: ~ \e I,~ bl' UR 
~!Perv □SMOKE ALARM □SPRINKLER LINE □DooR CLOSER □HOLE IN WALL/FLOOR/CEILING (>1SQ.FT) 

Room No. D Carpets/floor/baseboards - repair/replace/clean 
t.,,,~ F2- ~ Walls/~ floors ~ replace/clean/panet 
~ D Radiator/Electrical baseboard - repair/replace 
2271 ) D Door-handseUhinges/frame/room#. repair/replace 

- \ Clutter Y D Doorway 90° N D Informed Mgr D 
--..--------1 Notes: 

D Window-pane/frame/trim/hardware - repair/replace/clean 
D Sink/plumbing/taps/leaks - repair/replace/unplug 
D Electrical outlets/fixtures/cover plates - repair or replace 
D Pest-rats/mice/roaches/bedbugs/fruit flies - pest control 

□HOLE IN WALL/FLOOR/CEILING (>1SQ.FT) 

D Window-pane/frame/trim/hardware - repair/replace/clean 
Ii! Sink/plumbin~ eaks - repair~ /unplug 
D Electrical outlets/fixtures/cover plates - repair or replace 
D Pest-rats/mice/roaches/bedbugs/fruit flies - pest control 

---------------------------------------0 SMOKE ALARM □SPRINKLER LINE □DOOR CLOSER □HOLE IN WALL/FLOOR/CEILING (:>1SQ.FT) 

Notes: 
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SRA ANNUAL INSPECTION .REPORT 

Address ]5~ ?-mEu..--: ST 
(Property Use) sRef-'2oZQ - CD3:7.3.5 

Standards of Maintenance By-law No. 5462 

Room No. 

tk.llt-<>-1 
'Z,~~L 
LIFE 
SAFETY 
Room No. 

__ _, 

D ~ ts/floor/baseboards - repair/replace/clean 
lll~ceiling/floor repaI /replace/clean/panet 
D Radiator/Electrical seo ard - repair/replace 
D Door-handseUhinges/fra e/room# - repair/replace 

Clutter Y D Doorway 90° N D Informed Mgr D 
Notes: - ' 

□SMOKE ALARM □SPRINKLER LINE □DOOR CL 

~

ts/floor/baseboards - repair/replace/clean 
Wall ceiling/floor - re,eaI~ eplace/clean/panet 

O .adiator/Electrical oard - repair/replace 
0 Door-handseUhinges/frame/room# - repair/replace 

Clutter Y D Doorway 90° N O Informed Mgr 0 
Notes: 

D Window-pane/frame/trim/hardware - repair/replace/clean 
D Sink/plumbing/taps/leaks - repair/replace/unplug 
D Electrical outlets/fixtures/cover plates - repair or replace 
D Pest-rats/mice/roaches/bedbugs/fruit flies - pest control 

□HOLE IN WALL/FLOOR/CEILING (>1SQ.FT) 

Q ~ ow-panelframe/lrim/hardware - repae e/clean 
~ lumbing/taps/leaks - repair/replace/. lu 
O Electrical outlets/fixtures/cover plates - repair or replace 
0 Pe-st-rats/mice/roaches/bedbugs/fruit flies - pest control 

SAFETY □SMOKE ALARM □SPRINKLER LINE □DOOR CLOSER □HOLE IN WALL/FLOOR/CEILING (>1SQ.FT) 

R~ No. 
i FL 

O Carpets/floor/baseboards - repair/replace/clean 
Ill Wallsf~floors - t€iia1'?Jreplace/clean/panet 
D Radia or lectrical ba~ ard - repair/replace 
D Door-handseUhinges/frame/room# - repair/replace 

Clutter Y D Doorway 90° N D Informed Mgr D 
Notes: 

D Window-pane/frame/trim/hardware - repair/replace/clean 
D Sink/plumbing/taps/leaks - repalr/replace/unplug 
D Electrical outlets/fixtures/cover plates - repair or replace 
D Pest-rats/mice/roaches/bedbugs/fruit flies - pest control 

i;;;1r 

SAFETY □SMOKE ALARM □SPRINKLER LINE O DOOR CLOSER □HOLE IN WALL/FLOOR/CEILING (>1SQ.FT) 

Room No. D Carpets/floor/baseboards - repair/replace/clean 
~ \ \ D Walls/ceiling/floors - repair/replace/clean/pa net 
~ D Radiator/Electrical baseboard - repair/replace 
~ fl Door-handset/hinges/frame/room# - repair/replace 

'J/ Clutter Y D Doorway 90° N D Informed M r D 
1~ Notes: r,...;,=,e;:...:...:.JE-::."'-

Room No. 

3\T 

□SMOKE ALARM □SPRINKLER LIN 

D Carpets/floor/baseboards - repair/replace/clean 
D Walls/ceiling/floors - repair/replace/clean/pane! 
D Radiator/Electrical baseboard - repair/replace 
D Door-handset/hlnges/frame/room# - repair/replace 

Clutter Y D Doorway 90° N D Informed Mgr D 
Notes: /' 

D Window-pane/frame/trim/hardware - repair/replace/clean 
0 Sink/plumbing/taps/leaks - repair/replace/unplug 
D Electrical outlets/fixtures/cover plates - repair or replace 
D Pest-rats/mice/roaches/bedbugs/fruit flies - pest control 

□HOLE IN WALL/FLOOR/CEILING (>1SQ.FT) 

D Window-pane/frame/trim/hardware - repair/replace/clean 
D Sink/plumbing/taps/leaks - repair/replace/unplug 
D Electrical outlets/fixtures/cover plates - repair or replace 
D Pest-rats/mice/roaches/bedbugs/fruit flies - pest control 

l S,T Ft­
.fa..Tni 
LIFE 
SAFETY □SMOKE ALARM □SPRINKLER LIN DOOR CLOSER □HOLE IN WALL/FLOOR/CEILING (>1SQ.FT) 

Room No. □ Carpets/floor/baseboards - repair/replace/clean 
D Walls/ceiling/floors - repair/replace/clean/panet \~' Ft-
O Radiator/Electrical baseboard - repair/replace 

-•..1~1.G,~:.,,..,,•,□ Door-handset/hinges/frame/room# - repair/replace 

,Clutter Y O Doorway 90° N D Informed Mgr D 
,Notes: 

D Window-pane/frame/trim/hardware - repair/replace/clean 
lJ Sink/plumbin!i~ eaks - repair/d,'eplag)/unplug 
0 Electrical outle!s7fixtures/cover plates - repair or replace 
D Pest-rats/mice/roaches/bedbugs/fruit flies - pest control 

□SMOKE ALARM □SPRINKLER LINE □DOOR CLOSER □HOLE IN WALL/FLOOR/CEILING (>1SQ.FT) 

Notes: 
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Address ( 5(f;;, rz>\JJe2.L- ~) 
SRA ANNUAL INSPECTION REPORT (Property Use) sRCF- U ,2Q-L03056 

Standards of Maintenance By-law No. 5462 

Room No. 
!';I all ceiling/floors re /replace/clean/panet 
0 ~ar et.s/floor/baseb~ repair/replace/clean 

O adiator/Electrical baseboard - repair/replace '7~ 0 Door-handseUhinges/frame/room# • repair/replace 

\~tl--

1 \ ;Clutter Y O Doorway 90° N D Informed Mgr D 
/ Notes: 

D Window-pane/frame/trim/hardware - repair/replace/clean 
~ Sink/plumbing@leaks - repair/~/unplug 
D Electrical outlets/fixtures/cover plates - repair or replace 
D Pest-rats/mice/roaches/bedbugs/fruit flies - pest control 

□SMOKE ALARM □SPRINKLER LINE □DOOR CLOSER □HOLE IN WALL/FLOOR/CEILING (>1SQ.FT) 

Room No. 

\'?1 FL 

Room No. O Carpets/floor/baseboards • repair/replace/clean 
D Walls/ceiling/floors - repair/replace/clean/pa net 
D Radiator/Electrical baseboard - repair/replace 
0 Door-handset/hinges/frame/room#• repair/replace 

Clutter Y D Doorway 90° N D Informed Mgr D 
Notes: 

D Window-pane/frame/trim/hardware - repair/replace/clean 
D Sink/plumbing/taps/leaks - repair/replace/unplug 
D Electrical outlets/fixtures/cover plates - repair or replace 
D Pest-rats/mice/roaches/bedbugs/fruit flies - pest control 

□HOLE IN WALUFLOOR/CEILING (>1SQ.FT) 

D Window-pane/frame/trim/hardware - repair/replace/clean 
D Sink/plumbing/taps/leaks - repair/replace/unplug 
D Electrical outlets/fixtures/cover plates • repair or replace 
D Pest-rats/mice/roaches/bedbugs/fruit flies - pest control 

.,....,...=--- -• 
~~fETY □SMOKE ALARM □SPRINKLER LINE □ DOOR CLOSER □HOLE IN WALL/FLOOR/CEILING (>1SQ.FT) 

Room No. 

----LIFE 
SAFETY 
Room No. 

O Carpets/floor/baseboards - repair/replace/clean 
O Walls/ceiling/floors - repair/replace/clean/panet 
O Radiator/Electrical baseboard - repair/replace 
0 Door-handset/hinges/frame/room# - repair/replace 

Clutter Y D Doorway 90° N D Informed Mgr D 
Notes: 

D Window-pane/frame/trim/hardware - repair/replace/clean 
D Sink/plumbing/taps/leaks - repair/replace/unplug 
D Electrical outlets/fixtures/cover plates - repair or replace 
D Pest-rats/mice/roaches/bedbugs/fruit flies - pest control 

□SMOKEALARM □SPRINKLER LINE □DOOR CLOSER □HOLE IN WALL/FLOOR/CEILING (>1SQ.FT) 

O Carpetslfloor/baseboards • repair/replace/clean 
O Walls/ceiling/floors - repair/replace/clean/panel 
D Radiator/Electrical baseboard • repair/replace 
D Door-handseUhinges/frame/room# • repair/replace 

Clutter Y D Doorway 90° N D Informed Mgr D 
Notes: 

D Window-pane/frame/trim/hardware - repair/replace/clean 
D Sink/plumbing/taps/leaks • repair/replace/unplug 
D Electrical outlets/fixtures/cover plates - repair or replace 
D Pest-rats/mice/roaches/bedbugs/fruit flies - pest control 

____ , 
~~fETY □SMOKE ALARM □SPRINKLER LINE □DOOR CLOSER □HOLE IN WALL/FLOOR/CEILING (>1SQ.FT) 

Room No. O Carpets/floor/baseboards • repair/replace/clean 
O Walls/ceiling/floors • repair/replace/clean/panel 
O Radiator/Electrical baseboard - repair/replace 
0 Door-handseUhinges/frame/room# - repair/replace 

Clutter Y D Doorway 90° N O Informed Mgr D 
Notes: 

D Window-pane/frame/trim/hardware - repair/replace/clean 
D Sink/plumbing/taps/leaks - repair/replace/unplug 
D Electrical outlets/fixtures/cover plates - repair or replace 
D Pest-rats/mice/roaches/bedbugs/fruit flies - pest control 

e-=:=----~:ferv □SMOKE ALARM □SPRINKLER LINE □DOOR CLOSER □HOLE IN WALL/FLOOR/CEILING (>1SQ.FT) 

Notes: 
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~YOF 
VANCOUVER 

CF Number CF-2020-003055 

Main Address 1516 POWELL ST 

Tenant Flint Hotel 

Owner FLINT RESIDENCE LTD 
400-68 WATER ST 
VANCOUVER BC V6B 1A4 

Agent Mark Harding, Manager 

District Zone M-2 

Business License 20-101681 NH 

CE - Inspection Report (PU/) 

Date of Inspection (yyyy/mm/dd) 2020103112 

Specifics and/or Suite # Common Areas Only 

Number of Storeys 4 

Permit Number n/a 

Approved Use of Building/Land 

Present Use of Building/Land 

Rooming House 

Rooming House 

Reason for Inspection Planned Annual Inspection of Common Areas Only 

Narrative/Observations 

Tactical Building 

In Attendance: Mike Elliston, Gage Bonneville (PCI), Tim Henschel (VPD), Mark Harding (Atira Building 
Manager), Sasha Iverson (Atira Director, Supportive Housing Programs and Tenant Relations). 

Inspection conducted at 11 :00 AM of the building exterior, all common areas including bathrooms, hallways, and 
kitchen, as well as the basement mechanical and storage rooms. 

The following violations were found: 

1. 4th Floor Bathroom @Room,s
22r1t Walls - damaged drywall - SIM Bylaw 5462 Section 21.10(d) - Photo 1 

2. 4th Floor Bathroom @Room - Sink - taps loose - SIM Bylaw 5462 Section 21.10(f) - No Photo 
3. 4th Floor Bathroom @Room - Sink - hot water tap not working- S/M Bylaw 5462 Section 21.10(f) -

No Photo 

4. 3rd Floor Bathroom @Room 
5. 3rd Floor Bathroom @Room 

Photo 
6. 3rd Floor Bathroom @Room 

Photo 
7. 3rd Floor Bathroom @Room 
8. 3rd Floor Bathroom @Room 

21.10(c)- Photo 4 
9. 3rd Floor Bathroom @Room 

Photo 5 

- Walls - drywall damaged - SIM Bylaw 5462 Section 21.10(d) - Photo 2 
- Sink - cold tap not working - SIM Bylaw 5462 Section 21.10(f) - No 

- Sink - cold tap not working - SIM Bylaw 5462 Section 21.10(f) - No 

- Walls - drywall damaged - SIM Bylaw 5462 Section 21.10(d) - Photo 3 
- Electrical switch - cover plate missing - 5/ M Bylaw 5462 Section 

- Electrical switch - not attached - SIM Bylaw 5462 Section 21.10(c) -

10. 3rd Floor Bathroom @Room - Ceiling - drywall damaged and loose above bathtub - SIM Bylaw 5462 
Section 21.10(d) - Photo 6 

11. 3rd Floor Hallway @Rooms-:22U) Walls - drywall damaged at baseboards - SIM Bylaw 5462 Section 
21.1 O(d) - No Photo 

12. 3rd Floor Hallway @Room Walls - damaged drywall - SIM Bylaw 5462 Section 21.10(d) - No Photo 

13. 2nd Floor Bathroom @Rooms-22<1) Ceiling - damaged drywall - SIM Bylaw 5462 Section 21.10(d) - Photo 
7 

14. 2nd Floor Bathroom @Room Sink - tap missing - SIM Bylaw 5462 Section 21.10(f) - Photo 8 
15. 2nd Floor Hallway @Bathrooms - Walls - drywall damaged at baseboards - SIM Bylaw 5462 Section 

PossoDocum,;,nt (31) 
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21. 10( d) - No Photo 
22

(
1 
y 

16. 2nd Floor Bathroom @Room5· ·Walls· drywall damaged - SIM Bylaw 5462 Section 21.10(d) - Photo 9 
17. 2nd Floor Bathroom @Room. Sink - plugged - S/M Bylaw 5462 Section 21.10(f) - Photo 10 
18. 2nd Floor Bathroom @Room' · Ceiling · damaged drywall - S/M Bylaw 5462 Section 21.10(d) · Photo 

11 

19. 1st Floor Bathroom @Room 
20. 1st Floor Bathroom @Room 

13 

Sink - tap missing - SIM Bylaw 5462 Section 21.10(f) - Photo 12 
Walls - drywall damaged - S/M Bylaw 5462 Section 21.10(d) - Photo 

21. 1st Floor Bathroom @Room Sink and Bathtub - taps missing - S/M Bylaw 5462 Section 21.10(f) -
Photo 14 

22. 1st Floor Hallway @Bathrooms· Walls· drywall damaged at baseboards - S/M Bylaw 5462 Section 
21.1 0(d) - No Photo 

Requirements 

Violation of Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 · Section 21.10 (c), (d), (f). 

Recommendations 

30-Day Order to R/O with cc to Atira, and email to info@atira.ca . 

Photos Taken? ~ Yes □ No 

Date Report Made: March 13, 2020 ___ ___.... _______ _ Mike Elliston 
Inspector's Name 
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Violation Details 
Violation Number: 
Vl-2020-01605 

Violation Date: 
Mar 12, 2020 

Violation Type: 
Standards of 
Maintenance By-Law No. 
5462 

Resolve By: 

Violation Status: 

Violation Number: 
Vl-2020-01587 

Violation Date: 
Mar 12, 2020 

Violation Type: 
Standards of 
Maintenance By-Law No. 
5462 

Resolve By: 

Violation Status: 

Violation Number: 
Vl-2020-01595 

Violation Date: 
Mar 12, 2020 

Violation Type: 
Standards of 
Maintenance By-Law No. 
5462 

Resolve By: 

Violation Status: 

Violation: 
1st Floor Bathroom @Room - Sink and Bathtub - tap missing 

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10: 
21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the 
lodging house: 
(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and 
lightwells; 
(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents; 
(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair; 

Page 3 of 17 

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair; 
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and 
(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair. 

Violation Instructions: 

Violation: 
4th Floor Bathroom @Room - Sink - hot water tap not working 

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10: 
21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the 
lodging house: 
(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and 
lightwells; 
(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents; 
(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair; 
(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair; 
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and 
(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair. 

Violation Instructions: 

Violation: 
3rd Floor Hallway @Room - Walls - drywall damaged at baseboards 

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10: 
21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the 
lodging house: 
(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and 
lightwells; 
(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents; 
(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair; 
(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair; 
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and 
(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair. 

Violation Instructions: 
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Violation Number: 
VI-2020-01596 
 
Violation Date: 
Mar 12, 2020 
 
Violation Type: 
Standards of 
Maintenance By-Law No. 
5462 
 
Resolve By: 
 
 
Violation Status: 
 
 

Violation: 
3rd Floor Hallway @Room  - Walls - damaged drywall 
 
Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10: 
21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the 
lodging house:  
(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and 
lightwells;  
(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;  
(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;  
(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;  
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and  
(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair. 
 
Violation Instructions:  
 

Violation Number: 
VI-2020-01593 
 
Violation Date: 
Mar 12, 2020 
 
Violation Type: 
Standards of 
Maintenance By-Law No. 
5462 
 
Resolve By: 
 
 
Violation Status: 
 
 

Violation: 
3rd Floor Bathroom @Room  - Electrical switch - not attached 
 
Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10: 
21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the 
lodging house:  
(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and 
lightwells;  
(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;  
(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;  
(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;  
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and  
(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair. 
 
Violation Instructions:  
 

Violation Number: 
VI-2020-01591 
 
Violation Date: 
Mar 12, 2020 
 
Violation Type: 
Standards of 
Maintenance By-Law No. 
5462 
 
Resolve By: 
 
 
Violation Status: 
 
 

Violation: 
3rd Floor Bathroom @Room  - Walls - drywall damaged 
 
Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10: 
21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the 
lodging house:  
(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and 
lightwells;  
(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;  
(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;  
(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;  
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and  
(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair. 
 
Violation Instructions:  
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Violation Number: 
VI-2020-01590 
 
Violation Date: 
Mar 12, 2020 
 
Violation Type: 
Standards of 
Maintenance By-Law No. 
5462 
 
Resolve By: 
 
 
Violation Status: 
 
 

Violation: 
3rd Floor Bathroom @Room - Sink - cold tap not working 
 
Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10: 
21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the 
lodging house:  
(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and 
lightwells;  
(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;  
(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;  
(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;  
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and  
(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair. 
 
Violation Instructions:  
 

Violation Number: 
VI-2020-01592 
 
Violation Date: 
Mar 12, 2020 
 
Violation Type: 
Standards of 
Maintenance By-Law No. 
5462 
 
Resolve By: 
 
 
Violation Status: 
 
 

Violation: 
3rd Floor Bathroom @Room - Electrical switch - cover plate missing 
 
Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10: 
21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the 
lodging house:  
(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and 
lightwells;  
(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;  
(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;  
(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;  
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and  
(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair. 
 
Violation Instructions:  
 

Violation Number: 
VI-2020-01588 
 
Violation Date: 
Mar 12, 2020 
 
Violation Type: 
Standards of 
Maintenance By-Law No. 
5462 
 
Resolve By: 
 
 
Violation Status: 
 
 

Violation: 
3rd Floor Bathroom @Room  - Walls - drywall damaged 
 
Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10: 
21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the 
lodging house:  
(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and 
lightwells;  
(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;  
(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;  
(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;  
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and  
(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair. 
 
Violation Instructions:  
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Violation Number: 
VI-2020-01589 
 
Violation Date: 
Mar 12, 2020 
 
Violation Type: 
Standards of 
Maintenance By-Law No. 
5462 
 
Resolve By: 
 
 
Violation Status: 
 
 

Violation: 
3rd Floor Bathroom @Room  - Sink - cold tap not working 
 
Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10: 
21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the 
lodging house:  
(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and 
lightwells;  
(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;  
(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;  
(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;  
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and  
(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair. 
 
Violation Instructions:  
 

Violation Number: 
VI-2020-01594 
 
Violation Date: 
Mar 12, 2020 
 
Violation Type: 
Standards of 
Maintenance By-Law No. 
5462 
 
Resolve By: 
 
 
Violation Status: 
 
 

Violation: 
3rd Floor Bathroom @Room  - Ceiling – drywall damaged and loose above 
bathtub 
 
Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10: 
21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the 
lodging house:  
(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and 
lightwells;  
(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;  
(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;  
(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;  
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and  
(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair. 
 
Violation Instructions:  
 

Violation Number: 
VI-2020-01599 
 
Violation Date: 
Mar 12, 2020 
 
Violation Type: 
Standards of 
Maintenance By-Law No. 
5462 
 
Resolve By: 
 
 
Violation Status: 
 
 

Violation: 
2nd Floor Hallway @Bathrooms - Walls - drywall damaged at baseboards 
 
Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10: 
21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the 
lodging house:  
(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and 
lightwells;  
(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;  
(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;  
(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;  
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and  
(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair. 
 
Violation Instructions:  
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Violation Number: 
VI-2020-01602 
 
Violation Date: 
Mar 12, 2020 
 
Violation Type: 
Standards of 
Maintenance By-Law No. 
5462 
 
Resolve By: 
 
 
Violation Status: 
 
 

Violation: 
2nd Floor Bathroom @Room  - Ceiling - damaged drywall 
 
Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10: 
21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the 
lodging house:  
(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and 
lightwells;  
(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;  
(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;  
(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;  
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and  
(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair. 
 
Violation Instructions:  
 

Violation Number: 
VI-2020-01600 
 
Violation Date: 
Mar 12, 2020 
 
Violation Type: 
Standards of 
Maintenance By-Law No. 
5462 
 
Resolve By: 
 
 
Violation Status: 
 
 

Violation: 
2nd Floor Bathroom @Room  - Walls - drywall damaged 
 
Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10: 
21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the 
lodging house:  
(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and 
lightwells;  
(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;  
(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;  
(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;  
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and  
(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair. 
 
Violation Instructions:  
 

Violation Number: 
VI-2020-01601 
 
Violation Date: 
Mar 12, 2020 
 
Violation Type: 
Standards of 
Maintenance By-Law No. 
5462 
 
Resolve By: 
 
 
Violation Status: 
 
 

Violation: 
2nd Floor Bathroom @Room  - Sink - plugged 
 
Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10: 
21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the 
lodging house:  
(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and 
lightwells;  
(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;  
(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;  
(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;  
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and  
(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair. 
 
Violation Instructions:  
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Violation Number: 
VI-2020-01598 
 
Violation Date: 
Mar 12, 2020 
 
Violation Type: 
Standards of 
Maintenance By-Law No. 
5462 
 
Resolve By: 
 
 
Violation Status: 
 
 

Violation: 
2nd Floor Bathroom @Room  - Sink - tap missing 
 
Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10: 
21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the 
lodging house:  
(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and 
lightwells;  
(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;  
(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;  
(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;  
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and  
(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair. 
 
Violation Instructions:  
 

Violation Number: 
VI-2020-01597 
 
Violation Date: 
Mar 12, 2020 
 
Violation Type: 
Standards of 
Maintenance By-Law No. 
5462 
 
Resolve By: 
 
 
Violation Status: 
 
 

Violation: 
2nd Floor Bathroom @Room  - Ceiling - damaged drywall 
 
Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10: 
21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the 
lodging house:  
(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and 
lightwells;  
(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;  
(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;  
(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;  
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and  
(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair. 
 
Violation Instructions:  
 

Violation Number: 
VI-2020-01606 
 
Violation Date: 
Mar 12, 2020 
 
Violation Type: 
Standards of 
Maintenance By-Law No. 
5462 
 
Resolve By: 
 
 
Violation Status: 
 
 

Violation: 
1st Floor Hallway @Bathrooms - Walls - drywall damaged at baseboards 
 
Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10: 
21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the 
lodging house:  
(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and 
lightwells;  
(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;  
(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;  
(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;  
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and  
(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair. 
 
Violation Instructions:  
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Violation Number: 
VI-2020-01603 
 
Violation Date: 
Mar 12, 2020 
 
Violation Type: 
Standards of 
Maintenance By-Law No. 
5462 
 
Resolve By: 
 
 
Violation Status: 
 
 

Violation: 
1st Floor Bathroom @Room  - Sink - taps missing 
 
Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10: 
21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the 
lodging house:  
(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and 
lightwells;  
(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;  
(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;  
(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;  
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and  
(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair. 
 
Violation Instructions:  
 

Violation Number: 
VI-2020-01604 
 
Violation Date: 
Mar 12, 2020 
 
Violation Type: 
Standards of 
Maintenance By-Law No. 
5462 
 
Resolve By: 
 
 
Violation Status: 
 
 

Violation: 
1st Floor Bathroom @Room  - Walls - drywall damaged 
 
Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10: 
21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the 
lodging house:  
(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and 
lightwells;  
(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;  
(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;  
(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;  
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and  
(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair. 
 
Violation Instructions:  
 

Violation Number: 
VI-2020-01586 
 
Violation Date: 
Mar 12, 2020 
 
Violation Type: 
Standards of 
Maintenance By-Law No. 
5462 
 
Resolve By: 
 
 
Violation Status: 
 
 

Violation: 
4th Floor Bathroom @Room  - Sink - taps loose 
 
Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10: 
21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the 
lodging house:  
(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and 
lightwells;  
(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;  
(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;  
(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;  
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and  
(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair. 
 
Violation Instructions:  
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Violation Number: 
VI-2020-01585 
 
Violation Date: 
Mar 12, 2020 
 
Violation Type: 
Standards of 
Maintenance By-Law No. 
5462 
 
Resolve By: 
 
 
Violation Status: 
 
 

Violation: 
4th Floor Bathroom @Room  - Walls - damaged drywall 
 
Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10: 
21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the 
lodging house:  
(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and 
lightwells;  
(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;  
(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;  
(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;  
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and  
(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair. 
 
Violation Instructions:  
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Description 

Photo 1 - Violation 1 

4th Floor Bathroom @Room 
.22(1 

Walls - damaged drywall 

Photo 2 - Violation 4 

3rd Floor Bathroom @Room 

Walls - drywall damaged 
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Description 

Photo 3 - Violation 7 

3rd Floor Bathroom @Room 

Walls - drywall damaged 

Photo 4 - Violation 8 

3rd Floor Bathroom @Room 

Electrical switch - cover 
plate missing 
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Description 

Photo 5 - Violation 9 

3rd Floor Bathroom @Room 

Electrical switch - not 
attached 

Photo 6 - Violation 10 

3rd Floor Bathroom @Room 

Ceiling - drywall damaged 
and loose above bathtub 
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Photo Description 

 

Photo 7 – Violation 13 
 
2nd Floor Bathroom @Room 

 
 
Ceiling - damaged drywall 
 

 

Photo 8 – Violation 14 
 
2nd Floor Bathroom @Room 

 
 
Sink – tap missing 
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Photo Description 

Photo 9 - Violation 16 

2nd Floor Bathroom @Room 

Walls - drywall damaged 

Photo 10 - Viola tion 17 

2nd Floor Bathroom @Room 

Sink - plugged 
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Description 

Photo 11 - Violation 18 

2nd Floor Bathroom @Room 

Ceiling - damaged drywall 

Photo 12 - Violation 19 

1st Floor Bathroom @Room 
. j'f 

Sink - tap missing 
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Photo Description 

 

Photo 13 – Violation 20 
 
1st Floor Bathroom @Room 

 
 
Walls - drywall damaged 
 

 

Photo 14 – Violation 21 
 
 
1st Floor Bathroom @Room 

 
 
Sink and Bathtub - taps 
missing 
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~YOF 
VANCOUVER 

REGISTERED AND REGULAR MAIL 

March 25, 2020 
CF-2020-003055 

FLINT RESIDENCE LTD. 
ATTN: ROBERT KIDDEY 
400 - 68 WATER STREET 
VANCOUVER BC V6B 1A4 

ORDER 

RE: 1516 POWELL STREET- FLINT HOTEL 

Contact Person: 
Mike Elliston 
Property Use Inspector 
604-871-6968 
mike.elliston@vancouver.ca 

On March 12, 2020, a Property Use Inspector inspected the exterior of the above-cited 
property and all the common areas, including bathrooms, hallways and kitchen and 
reported the following violations in contravention of Section 21.1 O (c), (d) and (f) of 
Standards of Maintenance By-law No. 5462 {the By-law), which states: 

21. MAINTENANCE STANDARDS FOR LODGING HOUSES 

21 .1 O Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the lodging house: 

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair; 

( d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair; 

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair. 

The following violations remain outstanding: 

Common Area: 

4th Floor 

1. Bathroom @ Room · - Walls - damaged drywall. 
Violation of SofM Section 21.10(d) 

City of Vancouver 
453West 12th Avenue 
Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada VSY 1V4 
vancouver.ca 
app. VanConnect 
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,, 

2. Bathroom @ Room ....!:] - Sink - taps loose. 
Violation of SofM Section 21.10(f) 

3. Bathroom @ Room - Sink - hot water tap not working. 
Violation of SofM Section 21.10(() 

3rd Floor 

4. Bathroom @ Room - Walls - drywall damaged. 
Violation of SofM Section 21. 10(d) 

5. Bathroom@ Room - - Sink - cold tap not working. 
Violation of SofM Section 21.10(f) 

6. Bathroom @ Room - Sink - cold. tap not working. 
Violation of SofM Section 21.10(f) 

7. Bathroom @ Room t l·w · - Walls - drywall damaged. 
Violation of SofM Section 21.10(d) 

8. Bathroom@ Room - Electrical Switch - cov~r missing. 
Violation of SofM Section 21.10(c) 

9. Bathroom@ Room - Electrical SWitch - not attached. 
Violation of SofM Section 21.10(c) 

10. Bathroom @ Room ' 72
<
1

' - Ceiling - drywall damaged and loose above bathtub. 
Violation of SofM Section 21. 10(d) 

11 . Hallway @ Room i - Walls - drywall damaged at baseboards. 
Violation of SofM Section 21.10(d) 

12. Hallway@ Room ~ ' - Walls - damaged drywall. 
Violation of SofM Section 21.10(d) 

2nd Floor 

13. Bathroom @ Room s~O) - Ceiling - damaged drywaJI. 
Violation of SofM Section 21.10(d) 

14. Bathroom@ Room - Sink -tap missing. 
Violation of SofM Section 21. 1 0(f) 
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15. Hallway@ bathrooms -Walls - drywall damaged at baseboards. 
Violation of SofM Section 21.10(d) 

16. Bathroom @ Room $ ~
11 

- Walls - drywall damaged. 
Violation of SofM Section 21.10(d) 

17. Bathroom @ Room f1 - Sink - plugged. 
Violation of SofM Section 21. 1 0(f) 

18. Bathroom @ Room - - Ceiling - damaged drywall. 
Violation of SofM Section 21.10(d) 

1st Floor 

19. Bathroom@ Room 7ETl - Sink-tap missing. 
Violation of SofM Section 21. 1 0(f) 

20. Bathroom@ Room - -Walls - damaged drywall. 
Violation of SofM Section 21.10(d) 

21. Bathroom @ Room 1 
- Sink and Bathtub - taps missing. 

Violation of SofM Section 21.10(() 

22. Hallway @ bathrooms - Walls - drywall damaged at baseboards. 
Violation of SofM Section 21 .10(d) 

Therefore, in accordance with Sect1on 23.2 of the By-law, you are ordered to correct the 
above-noted deficiencies (item nos. 1 thru 22) within 30 days of the date of this order. 

Please be advised that failure to comply with this order will result in the matter being referred to 
the City Prosecutor with a request to approve charges against you under the applicable By­
law(s). If charges are subsequently laid you will be required to attend Provincial Court and will 
face liability upon conviction to a fine of not less than $500.00 for each day that the offence 
continues. 

The imposition of fines by the Court will not absolve you from the requirement to comply with the 
By-law. 

If you are selling your property you should disclose the contents of this order to 1he prospective 
purchaser and their representatives. 

City of Vancouver 
453 West 12th Avenue 
Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada VSY 1V4 
vancouver.ca 
app: VanConnect 
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For questions or concerns please contact Mike Elliston, Property Use Inspector at 
604-871-6968 or via email at mlke.elliston@vancouver.ca. 

Yours truly, 

~ 

P Ryan, M. Sc. , P. Eng. 
Chief Building Official and 
Director, Building Code and Polley 

Copy: ATIRA WOMEN'S RESOURCE SOCIETY 
ATTN: JANICE ABBOTT 
201 -190 ALEXANDER STREET 
VANCOUVER BC V6A 185 

FLINT RESIDENCE LTD. 
BOX 11504 
3100- 650 WEST GEORGIA STREET 
VANCOUVER BC V6B 4P7 

FLINT RESIDENCE LTD. 
ATTN: MARK HARDING 
1516 POWELL STREET 
VANCOUVER BC V5L 1H3 

ATIRA WOMEN'S RESOURCE SOCIETY 
info@atira.ca 

City of Vancouver 
453 West 12th Avenue 
Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada VSY 1V4 
vancouver,ca 
app: VanConnect 

Yours truly, 

Kathryn Holm, M. Sc., P. Eng. 
Chief Licence Inspector and 
Director of Licences and Inspections 
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